
 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES IN 

SHORT-TERM RESIDENTIAL THERAPEUTIC PROGRAMS 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

«NAME1» 
JANUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into this 23rd day of April 23, 2019, is by 
and between the COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California (COUNTY) 
and «NAME1» a «CORP_STAT» (CONTRACTOR).  COUNTY and CONTRACTOR may sometimes 
be referred to herein individually as “Party” or collectively as “Parties.”  The Original Agreement of this 
First Amendment are and shall continue to be administered by the County of Orange Health Care 
Agency (ADMINISTRATOR). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, the Orange County Board of Supervisors authorized the Master 
Agreement with various providers for the provision of Behavioral Health Services in Short-Term 
Residential Therapeutic Programs for the period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020; and 

 WHEREAS, COUNTY  and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Master Agreement for provision 
of Behavioral Health Services in Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and promises contained 
herein, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR do hereby agree as follows: 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2DBE468B-05F8-4259-B625-8B10A55E442C Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-000239 Page 1 of 3



 
 
 
 

 2 of 3  
X:\CONTRACTS - 2018 -\2018-2020\BH\SHORT-TERM RES THERAPEUTIC MASTER K1 FY18-20 - KL.DOC K CODE -MASRT01BHK120 
PROVIDER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

 Page 4, Referenced Contract Provisions, lines 3 through 35 of the Agreement are amended to read as 
follows: 
“Term: January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020 

Period One means the period from January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 
Period Two means the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 
Period Three means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 

 
Aggregate Maximum Obligation:   
 Period One Maximum Obligation:  $  2,000,000 
 Period Two Maximum Obligation:      4,000,000 
 Period Three Maximum Obligation:    10,000,000 
 TOTAL MAXIMUM OBLIGATION  $16,000,000 
   
Basis for Reimbursement: Actual Cost 
 
Payment Method: Monthly in Arrears 
 
CONTRACTOR DUNS Number:  «DUNS» 
 
CONTRACTOR TAX ID Number: «TAX_ID» 
 
Notices to COUNTY and CONTRACTOR: 
 
COUNTY: County of Orange 
 Health Care Agency 
 Contract Services 
 405 West 5th Street, Suite 600 
 Santa Ana, CA 92701-4637 
 
CONTRACTOR: «CONTACT» 
 «NAME2» 
 «ADDRESS» 
 «CITY_STATE_ZIP» 
 «CONTACT_EMAIL1»” 
 
 In all other respects, the terms of the underlying Agreement, not specifically changed by this 
Amendment, shall remain in full force and are incorporated by reference herein. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2DBE468B-05F8-4259-B625-8B10A55E442C Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-000239 Page 2 of 3



 
 
 
 

 3 of 3  
X:\CONTRACTS - 2018 -\2018-2020\BH\SHORT-TERM RES THERAPEUTIC MASTER K1 FY18-20 - KL.DOC K CODE -MASRT01BHK120 
PROVIDER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Agreement, in the County of 
Orange State of California. 
 
«NAME1» 
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 
TITLE:    
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 
TITLE:    
 
 
 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 HEALTH CARE AGENCY 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL 
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
BY:    DATED:    
 DEPUTY 
 
 
 
If the contracting party is a corporation, two (2) signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the President or 
any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.  
If the contract is signed by one (1) authorized individual only, a copy of the corporate resolution or by-laws whereby the board of directors 
has empowered said authorized individual to act on its behalf by his or her signature alone is required by ADMINISTRATOR. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2DBE468B-05F8-4259-B625-8B10A55E442C Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-000239 Page 3 of 3




