FIRST AMENDMENT 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF 2 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES IN 3 SHORT-TERM RESIDENTIAL THERAPEUTIC PROGRAMS 4 **BETWEEN** 5 COUNTY OF ORANGE 6 AND 7 «NAME1» 8 JANUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 9 10 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into this 23rd day of April 23, 2019, is by 11 and between the COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California (COUNTY) 12 and «NAME1» a «CORP STAT» (CONTRACTOR). COUNTY and CONTRACTOR may sometimes 13 be referred to herein individually as "Party" or collectively as "Parties." The Original Agreement of this 14 First Amendment are and shall continue to be administered by the County of Orange Health Care 15 Agency (ADMINISTRATOR). 16 17 WITNESSETH: 18 19 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, the Orange County Board of Supervisors authorized the Master 20 Agreement with various providers for the provision of Behavioral Health Services in Short-Term 21 Residential Therapeutic Programs for the period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020; and 22 23 WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Master Agreement for provision 24 of Behavioral Health Services in Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs. 25 26 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and promises contained 27 herein, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR do hereby agree as follows: 28 // 29 // 30 // 31 32 33 34 35 36

HCA ASR 19-000239 Page 1 of 3

1	Page 4, Referenced Contract Provisions, lines 3 through 35 of the Agreement are amended to read as			
2	follows:			
3	"Term: Jan	<b>Term:</b> January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020		
4	Period One means the period from January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018			
5	Period Two means the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019			
6	Period Three means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020			
7				
8	Aggregate Maximum Obligation:			
9		iod One Maximum Obligation: \$ 2,000,000		
10	Per	iod Two Maximum Obligation: 4,000,000		
11	Per	iod Three Maximum Obligation: 10,000,000		
12	TO	TAL MAXIMUM OBLIGATION \$16,000,000		
13				
14	Basis for Reimbursement: Actual Cost			
15				
16	Payment Method:	: Monthly in Arrears		
17	CONTRACTOR	DUNG NU L DUDG		
18	CONTRACTOR DUNS Number: «DUNS»			
19	CONTRACTOR TAY ID Novembers			
20 21	CONTRACTOR TAX ID Number: «TAX_ID»			
22	Notices to COUNTY and CONTRACTOR:			
23	Notices to COUNTY and CONTRACTOR.			
24	COUNTY:	County of Orange		
25		Health Care Agency		
26		Contract Services		
27		405 West 5th Street, Suite 600		
28		Santa Ana, CA 92701-4637		
29				
30	CONTRACTOR:	«CONTACT»		
31		«NAME2»		
32		«ADDRESS»		
33		«CITY_STATE_ZIP»		
34		«CONTACT_EMAIL1»"		
35				
36	In all other respects, the terms of the underlying Agreement, not specifically changed by this			
37	Amendment, shall remain in full force and are incorporated by reference herein.			

2 of 3

 $\underline{\textbf{X:\!CONTRACTS-2018-2020\backslash BH\backslash SHORT-TERM\ RES\ THERAPEUTIC\ MASTER\ K1\ FY18-20-KL.DOC}$ 

K CODE -MASRT01BHK120

HCA ASR 19-000239

1	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Agreement, in the County of			
2	Orange State of California.			
3 4	«NAME1»			
5				
6				
7	BY:	DATED:		
8				
9	TITLE:			
10				
11				
12	BY:	DATED:		
13				
14	TITLE:			
15				
16				
17				
18	COUNTY OF ORANGE			
19				
20				
21	BY:	DATED:		
22	HEALTH CARE AGENCY			
23				
24				
25				
26	APPROVED AS TO FORM			
27	OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL			
28	ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA			
29				
30	BY: Massoud Shamel	DATED: 3/25/2019		
31	BY: Massoud Shamel	DATED:		
32	DETUTT			
33				
34				
35	If the contracting party is a corporation, two (2) signatures are required: one			
36	any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. If the contract is signed by one (1) authorized individual only, a copy of the corporate resolution or by-laws whereby the board of directors			
37	has empowered said authorized individual to act on its behalf by his or her sign			

3 of 3

K CODE -MASRT01BHK120